
20th AFC Disciplinary Committee on 29 & 30 June 2016

No Competitions Defendant Matters Terms Decision 
1 Occuring in various 

matches 
The Football 
Association of 
Thailand Official, Mr. 
Thanom Borikut

Unlawfully Influencing Match Results                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code 2013 
Edition) 

(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code 2014 
Edition)

1. Mr. Thanom Borikut is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2013 Edition on one (1) occasion and Article 69 
of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2014 Edition on three (3) occasions.

20160630DC01

2 Occuring in various 
matches

The Football 
Association of 
Thailand Official,
Mr. Chaiya Mahapab

Unlawfully Influencing Match Results                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code 2010 
Edition)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code, 2013 
Edition) and 

(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code, 2014 
Edition)

1. Mr. Chaiya Mahapab is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2010 Edition on one (1) occasion, Article 69 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code 2013 Edition on one (1) occasion and Article 69 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code 2014 Edition on two (2) occasions.

20160630DC02

3 AFC Champions 
League 2015

Saudi Arabian 
Football Federation

Licence Applicant and Licence
(Art 4.4.1.3, AFC Club Licensing 
Regulations 2010 Edition)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD150,000 for two (2) 
violations of Article 4.4.1.3 of the AFC Club Licensing Regulations (2010 Edition). In accordance 
with Article 35.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), the amount of USD100,000 is suspended 
for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another similar violation occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will 
be met with more severe punishment.

20160630DC03

4 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Group 
Stage) Al Nasr (UAE) 
vs. Lokomotiv (UZB) 
on 20 April 2016

Al Nasr (UAE) Duration of Matches
(Art 14, ACL 2016 Regulations)

1. Al Nasr (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 14.3 of the AFC 
Champions League 2016 Regulations.
 
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Nasr (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe 
punishment.

20160630DC04



5 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Group 
Stage) Foolad 
Mobarakeh Sepahan 
(IRN) vs. Al Ittihad 
(KSA) on 4 May 2016

Al Ittihad (KSA) Duration of Matches
(Art 14, ACL 2016 Regulations)

1. Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 14.3 of the AFC 
Champions League 2016 Regulations (Regulations).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Ittihad (KSA) is given a stern warning for violating Article 14.3 of the Regulations.

4. Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.

20160630DC05

6 AFC Asian Cup UAE 
2019 (Qualifiers 
Playoff Round) India 
vs. Laos on 7 June 
2016

Lao Football 
Federation

Unauthorised entry into the team 
dressing room
(Art 19.4, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019 
Regulations) 

1. Lao Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Article 19.4 of the 
AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Lao Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC06

7 AFC Asian Cup UAE 
2019 (Qualifiers 
Playoff Round) India 
vs. Laos on 7 June 
2016

All India Football 
Federation

Organisation of Matches
(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 68.1 
read together Article 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 67.1 
of the Code.

3. The total fine of USD8,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

4. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20160630DC07

8 AFC Asian Cup UAE 
2019 (Qualifiers 
Playoff  Round) 
Chinese Taipei vs. 
Cambodia on 2 June 
2016

Chinese Taipei 
Football Association

Organisation of Matches
(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Chinese Taipei Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 
68.1 read together with 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Chinese Taipei Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20160630DC08



9 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Group 
Stage) Al Ain (UAE) vs. 
Nasaf (UZB) on 3 May 
2016

Al Ain (UAE) Organisation of Matches
(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Al Ain (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 68.1 read together 
with Article 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code). 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Al Ain (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe 
punishment.

20160630DC09

10 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Group 
Stage) Foolad 
Mobarakeh Sepahan 
(IRN) vs. Al Ittihad 
(KSA) on 4 May 2016

Foolad Mobarakeh 
Sepahan (IRN)

Organisation of Matches
(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 
67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code) on two (2) occasions.

2. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan (IRN) is given a stern warning for violating Article 67.1 of the 
Code.

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

4. Foolad Mobarakeh Sepahan (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20160630DC10

11 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Group 
Stage) Foolad 
Mobarakeh Sepahan 
(IRN) vs. Al Ittihad 
(KSA) on 4 May 2016

Al Ittihad (KSA) Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 68.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to play two (2) matches with a full stadium closure (no spectators). 
Such order shall be carried out after the execution of any previous orders of a similar nature. 
Such order shall apply to Al Ittihad (KSA) home matches played on the territory of Saudi Arabia 
in an AFC club competition. In accordance with Article 35.3 of the Code, one (1) match is 
suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another similar violation occur 
within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; 
it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

4. Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.

20160630DC11



12 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Tractorsazi 
Tabriz (IRN) vs. Al 
Nasr (UAE) on 24 May 
2016

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN)

Organisation of Matches
(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 68.1 read 
together with 67.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC12

13 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Al Nasr (UAE) 
vs. Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) on 17 May 2016

Al Nasr (UAE) Organisation of Matches
(Art 67, AFC Disciplinary Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 68, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Al Nasr (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 68.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. Al Nasr (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 67.1 of the Code. 

3. The total fine is USD6,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

4. Al Nasr (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this  provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.

20160630DC13

14 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Al Nasr (UAE) 
vs. Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) on 17 May 2016

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN)

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 51, AFC Disciplinary Code) 

1. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 51.1.2 read 
together with Article 51.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC14

15 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Al Nasr (UAE) 
vs. Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) on 17 May 2016 

Al Nasr (UAE) Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 51.1.4, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Al Nasr (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 51.1.4 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Al Nasr (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe 
punishment.

20160630DC15



16 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Al Nasr (UAE) 
vs. Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) on 17 May 2016 

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN)

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 51.1.4, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 51.1.4 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC16

17 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Al Nasr (UAE) 
vs. Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) on 17 May 2016 

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN)

Team misconduct
(Art 54.2, AFC Disciplinary Code) 

1. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 54.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC17

18 AFC Cup 2016 (Group 
Stage) Ceres La Salle 
FC (PHI) vs. LT. Sheikh 
Jamal Dhanmondi 
Club Ltd (BAN) on 10 
May 2016

LT. Sheikh Jamal 
Dhanmondi Club Ltd 
(BAN)

Arrival and Departure at away 
Matches
(Art 39, ACC 2016 Regulations)

1. LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club Ltd (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 5,000/- for 
violating Article 39.1 of the AFC Cup 2016 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club Ltd (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20160630DC18

19 AFC Cup 2016 (Group 
Stage) Al Jaish (SYR) 
vs. Ahli Al Khalil (PLE) 
on 11 May 2016

Al Jaish (SYR) Official Training at the Stadium
(Art 23, ACC 2016 Regulations)

1. Al Jaish (SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating the Article 23.4 of the AFC 
Cup 2016 Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Jaish (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe 
punishment.

20160630DC19



20 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Sydney FC 
(AUS) vs. Shandong 
Luneng FC (CHN) on 
25 May 2016

Sydney FC (AUS) 
player, Mr. Zachary 
Michael Anderson

Serious infringements punishable by 
expulsion
(Art 48, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Mr. Zachary Michael Anderson is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) 
match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Sydney FC (AUS) vs. 
Shandong Luneng FC (CHN) on 25 May 2016.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 39.2.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (Code).

3. Mr. Zachary Michael Anderson is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with 
Article 49.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Zachary Michael Anderson is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20160630DC20

21 AFC Champions 
League 2016 (Round 
of 16) Tractorsazi 
Tabriz (IRN) vs. Al 
Nasr (UAE) on 24 May 
2016

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) Head Coach,  
Mr. Ardeshir 
Ghalehnoy

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 51.1.4, AFC Disciplinary Code) 

1. Mr. Ardeshir Ghalehnoy is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 51.1.4 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Ardeshir Ghalehnoy is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC21

22 AFC U-14 Girls’ 
Regional 
Championship 2016 
United Arab Emirates 
vs. Bahrain on 3 May 
2016

United Arab Emirates 
Team Manager, Mr. 
Abdulrazzaq Rajaa 
Abdulrazzaq Al- 
Mahmood

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 51, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. Mr. Abdulrazzaq Rajaa Abdulrazzaq Al-Mahmood is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for 
violating Article 51.1.1 read together with Article 51.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Abdulrazzaq Rajaa Abdulrazzaq Al-Mahmood is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20160630DC22



23 AFC Cup 2016 
(Playoff Qualifiers)                                                        
K-Electric FC (PAK) vs. 
Druk United FC (BHU) 
on 11 August 2015
                                
Khoromkhon FC 
(MNG) vs. K-Electric 
FC (PAK) on 13 
August 2015

K-Electric FC (PAK) Ineligibility
(Art 55, AFC Disciplinary Code 2014 
Edition)

1. K-Electric FC (PAK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 55 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code 2014 Edition (Code) on two (2) occasions in the AFC Cup 2016 (Playoff 
Qualifiers).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. In accordance with Article 31 of the Code read together with Article 55.1 of the Code, victory 
shall be awarded to the following team with the score of 3-0:

3.1 Druk United FC (BHU), for the match on 11 August 2015; and

3.2 Khoromkhon FC (MNG), for the match on 13 August 2015.

4. As Khoromkhon FC (MNG) was ordered on 18 January 2016 to forfeit the match Khoromkhon 
FC (MNG) vs K-Electric FC (PAK), the match is declared null and void.

5. K-Electric FC (PAK) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with 
more severe punishment.

20160630DC23

24 AFC Professional 
Diploma Coaching 
Course on 20 
February 2015 – 29 
March 2016

Mr. Mohammad 
Khalaf Salem Thiyabat

Confidentiality
(Art 16, AFC Code of Ethics)

General Rules of Conduct
(Art 13, AFC Code of Ethics)

Loyalty
(Art 15, AFC Code of Ethics)

Integrity and ethical behavior
(Art 3.1, AFC Code of Conduct)

1. Mr. Mohammad Khalaf Salem Thiyabat is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating 
Article 16.1 read together with Articles 13.3 and 15 of the AFC Code of Ethics and Article 3.1 of 
the AFC Code of Conduct. 
 
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Mr. Mohammad Khalaf Salem Thiyabat is banned from taking part in football-related activity 
for a period of three (3) months.

4. Mr. Mohammad Khalaf Salem Thiyabat is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions 
will be met with more severe punishment.

20160630DC24



25 N/A LT. Sheikh Jamal 
Dhanmondi Club Ltd 
(BAN)

Failure to respect decision
(Art 66.1, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) is given a further ten (10) days from the date of 
receipt of these Terms of Decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) 
for the fine of  USD10,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary Committee for decision 
20160331DC16.

2. Failure to comply shall automatically result in LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) being 
ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 66.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 
(Code).

3.  If order [2] is enforced, LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) is ordered to settle this fine 
within 30 days from the date the extension of ten (10) days has lapsed in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the Code.

4. If order [2] is enforced, LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) is hereby provided a warning 
and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within 
the period stipulated, points will be deducted or relegation to a lower division ordered. A transfer 
ban may also be pronounced.

20160630DC25

26 N/A LT. Sheikh Jamal 
Dhanmondi Club Ltd 
(BAN)

Failure to respect decision
(Art 66.1, AFC Disciplinary Code)

1. LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) is given a further ten (10) days from the date of 
receipt of these Terms of Decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) 
for the fine of USD3,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary Committee for decision 
20160428DC01.

2. Failure to comply shall automatically result in LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) being 
ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 66.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 
(Code).

3.  If order [2] is enforced, LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) is ordered to settle this fine 
within 30 days from the date the extension of ten (10) days has lapsed in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the Code.

4. If order [2] is enforced, LT. Sheikh Jamal Dhanmondi Club (BAN) is hereby provided a warning 
and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within 
the period stipulated, points will be deducted or relegation to a lower division ordered. A transfer 
ban may also be pronounced.

20160630DC26


